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November 10, 2017 

Mr. Nick Solano 
1832 Heather Lane 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 

Dear Mr. Solano: 

Re: November 9, 2017 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your November 9, 2017 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on November 9, 2017. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"All building permits, plans, play of survey, and zoning documents, variance, etc. relating to the Astroblast 
property located at 1141 E. Franklin Avenue, Bensenville, IL." 

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville Ordinance No. 66-2010. (5 pgs.) 
2) Village of Bensenville Permit No. 7457. (6 pgs.) 

These are all of the documents that can be discovered responsive to your request. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

om of Information Officer 
Vi age of Bensenville 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
12 SOUTH CENTER STREET 

BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 

Ordinance No. 66-2010 

An Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit to Allow a Recycling Center at 

1141 -1145 E. Green Street, Bensenville, IL, 60106 

APPROVED BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

THIS 14th DAY OF September 2010 Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees 
of tho Vi llage of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, lllinols this 15th day of September, 2010 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTIES OF COOK) SS 

AND DUPAGE ) 

I, Corey Wiiiiamsen, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Deputy Village 

Clerk of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and as such 

officer, I am the keeper of the records and files of said Village; 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copy of 

Ordinance No.66-2010 entitled An Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use 

Permit to Allow a Recycling Center at 1141 - 1145 E. Green Street, Bensenville, 

Illinois. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal on this 

15th day of September, 2010. 

Co~~ 
Deputy Village Clerk 



OIHHNA~CE NO. 66-2010 

AN ORI>I N .. \ r\CE :\ l'PROVINC Tll E Cll..\NT OF A CONDITIONAL ll~E PERMIT 
TO A. LI.OW.-\ IHTYCl.I NG CK\'Tl-: R AT 11 -tl - 1145 E. CHEEN STREET, 

BE:\SENVI I .LE, 11 .1.I NOIS 

WI ll·: tH::\S. A:-trnblas1. lnl'. (th.:- "O\\nl'r"I and l·lt11nbl.'rtt1 Lagunas and Eduardo 

l.ai;u11asi\\'arrh1r's Scrap !Vktal Ri:t:yc:ling (lht: ":\pplicnnt"). likd an Hpplicatitin S('L'king a 

co11di1ional use pcrmi1 It) allow a recycling t'l.'1111.:r pmsuant lo St·t:liun 1 fl .. :1 ... 1 .. (' t11' l'h<' l' ifla.'.!.e <f 

H< •11sc111·il/e /.011i11g Urcli11m ice ("Zoning Ordi 11alll'1:·· 1 at property comnwn ly kml\\ 11 as I 141 - I 14 5 

E. Green Strcl'I. and kgall y ckscribl'd in Exhibit ";\." illtachl'd hl'reto and inwrporall.'d herein hy 

rdi.:n:ncc (1111:' "Sul~kt:t Propl!rty" ). a ctipy 11(' snid :1pplil:atit111 being on Iii<: in lht• Community nnd 

Economic I k,·ck1pmcnt Dcparlmcnl: and 

W ll ER EAS. Nnike nf Puhlie Hearing with respccl 10 till' co11di1 inn;d usl.' pcnnit !:'t111gh1 hy 

the i\ pplil.'alll was 1rnhlished in a llC\\'Spapt'r or g1.' l1l'l'lll t:irl'llblion in the Village or lknSL'll\'illc nil 

HS n.'q11ircd by the Slatllll'S or lhc Stale nr llli11e1is nnd llll· 11nli11a11ces ul' lhe Village: and 

WI II·: IH: .. \ S. pursuant 111 said Nntic1.'. 1hc ( 'nmm11nit~· Dewlopmcnl C\1mmissil111 ul' 1111.' 

Village l)r lknst'n'·illc clrnduc1t·cl '' l'uhlic I !caring l' n .luly I~. ~OHi. as required h~· 1111: ::1a1u1t's (lr 
lhc Stalt: nt' Illinois '111d the ordirnlllct'S t11'th1.• Vilh1gl'. :md Clllllill\11.:d thl.' 1:asc for r11nl11.·r inl(11matiu11 

\(l i\11gus1 ''· ~(I IO: and. 

W l·IERF.,\S. the Cnmnnmit~ DL'n:ll1p111c11t Co111111issio11. p11rsw111t lo said P11blk 

I !caring. l'L'\'ie\\'t:d thl' lll:tllCl'S und the prnpns1.:t1 Findings or Fact l'CClllltll11.'llclcd by Slalf as Ill the 

grn n1in g or the CtllHlitionnl \lSC permit. HS SCI l'orlh in the S1a!T Report a11d \'()(1.•d tlll August ()_ 

::!tl I 0. ·I-~ lo den~· 1hc upp lkatinn 1(11· co11tlitit111:1I \IS('. 

" ' I I El~ E:\S. lhe Co11111111ni1y De\'t:l11p1111.:n1 Commission l(11wardcd its r1.·cnmmt.:11d:11ion to 

dc11~· the npplicmion tn the Vi llagt:· l\narcl' s Comm11ni1y and Frnnomic lk,·dopmcnt Ctimmilll'l' 

which co11c111Tcd in the ret:nm111t'1Klntirn1 lo deny the application: ~111d 

W I I E IU:AS. 1hc Community and 1:cunrnnic lkn~lopmcnt Crnrnnittec then IOrwm·tkd its 

l't'Clllllllll'ltdation. aln11g \l.'ith thnt nl'the Ct1rnn11mity Dc,elopmenl Commissitlll. to the President and 

n n:tnl n l' TruslL'L'S Ill\ :\11gus1 211. 20 I 0: and 

W I·I EtU:AS. lhl' President nnd lloard lll' Vill:1gl! Trn~lt·cs L'onsitl\:n:·d the nwller nml 

(h:l\..'nn incd based 011 its rnnsidcrntit1n lhat tht.: permit should be µrn111cd. ;dlnwing the l'l:lil'I' 



requc..·slL'd. finding that it b c..·1111sistc..'nt with thc 7.1111in );~ Onlirnmcl' oml till' ordt:rly and hnrnw11i1H1s 

dt:n~lopmc..·nL 111" the VillagL'. 

NO\V, Tl W IH:FOIU:, llE IT ORl>AINEll hy the Prc..•sidcnt :ind Hoard nJ'Tru~aecs or the: 

Vilhtt!L' or lknsc11,·ilk. Cu11111ics 11r DuPagl' and Cotik. Illinois. dul~· :tssemhkd :it a r1.·gul:lr 

SECTION ONE: 

l"tdly se t li>nh licrcin. 

::;ECTION TWO: Thal thL' applk;Hion !hr a rnndi tion;ll 11s1.· pcrmit to allrl\\ a 

rec yet ing c~ntcr rtl tl11.· Property r..: ll:re11<.:<.:d herein is hereby granted \\'i th the fol lowing 

cundi ti uns: 

a. The business 11pl'ra1ion shall he rnnduelL'd fully insidt: the building. and 

b. Therl' sha ll be 110 stc1rngc of materials 11r product outdoors. :rnd 

c. Th\.' property rnaintC'nnrn:c issues idcntilil'd in the..· Staff Report assnciatccl \\ ith the 

applica1io11 rnr Cnndi1io11al \ lsc Permit sh:11l he corn:ctcd in a time mid manner set l<inh hy S1arr. 

:ind 

d. The ( \ mditi<111al Ust• Permit sh:ill hc gratHl'd onl~· for so king as thl' applii.::1111. 

\\'arril1r SL"ntj1 :vktal shall use lhL" propt:rt~· ll1r a RtL"yt:li11g Ccnll'r as sel forth i11 lhl' appliL"alinn. 

SECTION TllHEE: That this Ordinan<.:\.' shall he in rull tiiri:c anti clYc..·ct from ;md after 

its passngc. nppnwal. and publica1ion in pamphlet l'nnn as pnn·idcd by law. 

PASSEi> ,\ND APPROVED hy the Pr~sidcnt and Bunrd of Trustees or the \/illagl' nl' 

lknsl'm·i lk . this 1-llh day of September. 20 10. - ... 
; ' 

-· ··-· ·- --- --- -- -
Fran.Iv! 1 t . \ illa!,;e Presi1 enl 

ATTEST: 

,\YES: Ad<1mowski, Bartlett, O'Connell, Peconio , Wesseler 

N:\ Yl:S: __ J_o_hn~op - ----··· ... - ---· __ _ _ ... _ - ...... 

,\nSENT: None 
. - ··------·----



11 41 - 1145 E. Green Stree t 
L<.•ga l Description 

Tiii '. l '.;\ST J :\lJ.~~ FEt:T (/\S ivlE,\Sl .J l{l :D 1\T IU(il IT /\N(il.l :S TO Tl IE l:i\ST 
U NI'. OF Tl-IE TRACT!: Tl IAI P:\RT OF Tl II '. SUl'TI l\\iEST FRACTION:\ I. 
<)l !Al(l l:R or SH'TION Is /\~ I) Tl l.•\T PMn ( w Tl IE NC ll{TI l\\'EST 
l·R:\CllUN:\L <.)l.iAlfll:R OF SECTIUl\ l'J :\I. I. I~ ' ll>WNSIJIP ..JO NORTll. 
l{ :\:"JCil: 12 E:\ST 01· TllE TlllRD l'Rl~l'll';\1. tvtl::J{IDl:\N WlllCll LIES SOllTll 
or I'll!·: SOl l rtlERl.Y IWill'I OF . WAY LINE OF Tl lE ('lllCt\<iO. 
;-.·111.W:\l iKIT. ST. PAUL 1\ ND PACIFI C Rt\11 .ROAD !\ND NORTll OF Tiii-' 
Cl:NTl:R LI NE OF I I Ki HWA Y KNOWN 1\S FIV\NKl.IN /\ Vl:NllE ,1\ NI> WEST OF 
Tl IE WEST LINE OF Tl IE RIC ii IT OF W:\ Y OF TllE Cl·llC.i\CiO .-\l\D 
NORll l\\T.SlEl{ l\ l~ r\11.WI\ y Dl ::SCRll~l·:n i\S FOl.1.<)\VS: rn·:rnNNINCi 1\T i\ 
1'01:\T IN Tl II '. CENTl~R LINE OF SAID I ll (iHW1\ Y \VI llCH IS 172.9~ 1:EET 
N<mTll\\TSTERl.Y OF TllF. 1N lt-:RSl'.CTION OF Tiii '. C'E'.'HER LINE OF S.'\ID 
Hl(illW·\Y \\Tl'l-1 Ti i i '. WF.S-1 1 INF OF Tiff RIGHT - OF - \\'!\\'OF S,\11) 
l{:'\11.\\':'\Y. :\S \11-'1\S URED ALONG TllE CENTER I.IN!: OF S:\11) lllUll\\'t\Y: 
1"111 '.NC I'. NORTll ,\l.ONCI .I\ LINE P.1\RAl .l.l'.I. WITll Tiii ·: \\TST Ll l'ff OF Tl-IE 
Rl(il IT OF - \\1 ,1\ \'OF SAID R1\ll.\\1

:\ '\''. /\ DISTANCE <W :'-1:".42 FEET TO Tl II '. 
INTLRSECTION <W S.i\ID J>.!\R ,\LLl:I. l.I NI '. WITH THI '. S<Jl ITI IERl.Y Rl(ll IT - oi: 

\V,.\ \' I INI: OF S,\1 1) l~ :\IJ.\\' ,\ Y: Tl 1 1'.l'~tT l\ORTI l\\' ISI l·.RLY 1\1.l>NCi Tl IL 
sou 11 IUU. Y Rl(il IT - OF . W.'\ v LIN !-. or St\11) R1\IL({(),\I) :\ l>IST.'\l'\CE OF 
-~ -1:'.1 7 FEET TO Tiii '. INTERSITTION OF S;\11) RI C..i lll <>F -- \l./t\Y LINI·. w1r11 
:\ l.I N I: \\'111(11 IS 318.07 FU : I' \\'EST OF ( iVll'. .'\Sl.'RED :\T l~ I Ci l IT 1\NCil.ES TOI 
Tl II '. l: ,1\S I LINE c >F Tl llS TR/\CT: Tl IENC'I'. SOl llH J\ l.ON(i .'\ 1 . 1~1 '. 3 I X.07 FEET 
\\TST OF (ivlEJ\Sl 1REDAr Rl(illT t\N(il.l:S 10) J\NI> l'.'\l{ /\ l.LU . \VITll TllF. 
EAST LI N E OF Tl llS TRACT :\ l)IS"I /\i\CE OF ):"0.~~ FIT'!' ro Tl II '. 
INTF.HSl ·.C."TION OF S1\ID Pt\R/\1.1.EL l.IN I'. WITll Tl II'. CE>!TER LI NE OF SAID 
l·llUI l\l.'1\ Y: THl '.NCI ~ SOlJTI ll :J\STERl.Y /\1.0 l(i Tl 11 : Cl·:NTER l.I NI'. <>F S/\11> 
I I IC ii IW:\ Y i\ DIS l'i\NCE OF 3·1:1.34 FEl:T TO Tl IE Pl.t\CE OF Bl :GINN INCi. IN 
COOK COllNTY . II l.I NOIS 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
~putment of Community and Economic Development 
12 S. Ctnttr St. BeMenvRle, ll60106 
Phooc: 6J0.3S0.3413 Faw: 630.3S0.3449 

PERMIT INFORMATION 

SITE ADDRESS 
1141 E. Green 

RESIDENTIAL 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK I Complete Demolition 

GCNUW. CONTRACTOR 

PERMIT APPLICATION 

MU L Tl-RESIDENTIAL 

UNIT NUMBER 

I 

[MAil 

P.l.N. 12-19 -100·~5 

I 

I s1so.ooo 

IT·N-12.0:~ 
ZONING DISTRICT 

I 
ESTIMATED COST 

Windy City Contracting info@windycitycontracting.com 773-285-4080 
ADDRESS Stat< & ZIP 

6500 West Archer Ave. Chicago IL 60638 
LICENCCD PLUMBING CONTAACTOR EMAIL Oay Time Phone 

City 

llCfNSEO HECTRICAL CONTRACTOR EMAIL 

AOORESS City 

llCENSlO ROOFING COHTRACTOR EMAll 

ADDRESS City State & ZIP 

OWNER ANO APPLICANT INFORMATION 
No trro, or om.issioo in either the ot•ns or application in having the work completed in any other m~nner than th.al it i.s comp!iinte with the approved pbru. and the applic•ble codes 1nd ordnances of tht Vi.M1gc or 8emenville and the 
~tAtc or llllnots. AU wotk shd be comp1eled. Inspected and appco~d as required and no occupancy or use of the .$pace $1'1. I be- permitted until appcoved in writing by the Oecartment of Community and Economk Oeve1opment The 
applttant mall be tf'pon.siblc fen all fees as.socia'tcd with the instant permit, lnduding but limited to can 1lon fees. pla review fees. and re·lnspettlon fees. Understanding the preceding statement.s. I hereby agree to comply and 
flrcl11re that to the best of rnv lmowtcdge and belief the information provided is true and accurate. 

Jorge Elizondo 

Applicant's Name (Print) 

6500 West Jl.rcher Avenu 
Address 

info@windycitycontracling.com 

Applicant's Email Address 

City, State & ZIP 

Chicago IL 60638 

Correspondence and e~row refunds can only be completed If the address of the applicant is kept current, wMch is .1pplk.int's respo1n 1bllity. 
1 he ruby authorize the above; lls1ed applicant to complete the provisions of the applkablc code and ordinances of this permit. 

Illinois State Toll Highway Authority 

Property Owner's Name (Print) 

2700 Ogden Avenue 
Address 

BUILDING INFORMATION (check all that apply) 

New Construction 
Alteration 

Addition 
C" Accessory 

Name of Business on Site (non-residential) 
Flolo 

Property Owner's Signat ure 

Downers Grove, IL 60515 
City, Stat e & ZIP 

Issued - ----

08/30/2017 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Date 

Day Time Phone 

773-750-6535 

08/30/2017 
Date 

630-241-6800 
Dav Time Phone 

FEES: ,..,{ 
ESCROW $_f0_ 

Storm-water Permit Required Yes 

- ---Expires 

Approved~,. 

APPLICATION$~ 
PLAN REVIEW$ 

INSPECTIONS (_X$35/$45) $ 
OTHER$ 
OTHER S..__,,.,.r-­

TOT AL PERMIT FEE$ 



Dean Lawrentz 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dean Lawrentz 
Wednesday, September 20, 2017 3:25 PM 
'info@windycitycontracting.com' 
1141 E. Green St. 

Demo permit is ready for pickup. There is no balance due. Permit will be at the front counter. 

Dean Lawrentz, MCP 
Building Plan Reviewer/Inspector 
Village of Bensenville 
Office- 630-350-3410 
Cell- 847-306-2699 
dlawrentz@bensenville.il.us 

1 
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

Department of Community and Economic Development 

CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT 

SITE LOCATION: 1141 EAST GREEN STREET 

INTENDED USE: 1-4 

APPLICATION TYPE: DEMO NON RES ACC STRUCTURE FILE COPY 
APPLICATION NO: 7457 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: DEMOLITION Village of Bensenville 

· 1. All work whether approved or not shall be in compliance with the applicable codes and 
ordinances. 

2. Contact the Community and Economic Development Department 24 hours in advance at 630-
350-3413 for any necessary inspections. 

3. No work except what has been approved or required shall be permitted through the execution of 
this permit. No changes to the approved plans will be permitted without authorization by the 
Department of Community and Economic Development in writing. 

4 . THESE PLANS & CONDITIONS MUST BE AT THE JOB SITE AND AVAILABLE FOR EACH 
INSPECTION. If the approved copy is not available, the inspection will not be conducted and the 
report shall be marked "Not Approved." DO NOT REMOVE THESE CONDITIONS FROM THE 
PLANS. 

5. SPECIAL CONDITIONS TO APPLICATION NUMBER 7457 

All conditions are mandatory, changes on the approved plans/documents will not be permitted 
without written authorization from the Community & Economic Development Department. Failure 
to comply with the preceding conditions will invalidate the approval of this permit. 

All work must be inspected in accordance with the inspection list provided with this permit. Work 
concealed without the required inspection and approval must be exposed for inspection (at 
owner's/contractor's expense) as directed by the Village Inspector. 

Permit is limited to the demolition of the existing building. 



' . . . 

Call Public Works (630-350-3435) to 1) schedule water meter removal before work begins and 2) 
to schedule water and sanitary disconnects. Call 48 hours in advance. Disconnects are to be at 
the main. 

Temporary Fence: All demolition sites shall be enclosed by a continuous chainlink fence, without 
barbs, six feet (6) in height. The base of the temporary fence shall be fitted with a thirty six inch 
(36) silt screen. 

Permittee shall manage the dust created during the course of the demolition through water spray 
down procedures. Permittee shall maintain a water hose on site connected to a water truck. 

All demolition debris shall be removed from the site. 

Any concrete or other foundation including, but not limited to, basement slabs shall be completely 
removed from the site. The foundation shall be backfilled and graded to level conditions. Under 
no circumstances shall debris from the demolition be used to backfill the foundation. 

Within forty five (45) days of the date of demolition, the site shall be fully grass seeded and grass 
shall be visibly growing on the site, or another approved method of soil erosion control shall be 
provided. Property is to be maintained. 

Water service and sewer service inspections are for the disconnects. Demolition inspection is a 
final inspection and landscaping. 

Plans are approved as noted above 

All work must be performed in a neat and workmanlike manner by persons who are skilled in their 
trades in full performance with the Village Code. All work must be inspected in accordance with 
the inspection lists provided with this permit. Owner/Contractor is responsible to expose any 
work concealed without the required inspection and approval. 

The completion of this project and the bond refund process is subject to the final inspection and 
approval by the Village Inspector. NOTE: All debris shall be removed and landscaping must be 
returned to original conditions prior to final inspection. 

Having read and understood the preceding conditions, I hereby agree to comply with them. 

( ) r1_j{ ~ 
\SIGNATURE 

2,..\ S Lf l O\)= 
DATE NAME (PRINT) 



' ~ . ' 

~ Nicor Gas"' 
An AGL Resources Company 

1844 Ferry Road 
Naperville, IL 60563 

aoo 730 6114 option 5 
l!!\'IW.!2!£9!JJilS.COnl 

September 7, 2017 

RE: GA§ §JERVliCE 'fERMJINA1'liON 

Dear customer, 

This letter is to confirm that, as of September 4, lO 17, Nicor Gas has completed the 
termination of the gas service at 11461 E Green St, Franklin Park, IL. 

All service connections and all equipment such as meters and/or regulators have been removed. 
Any remaining piping has been capped in a safe hrnnner. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please call our Scheduling Department at 1-800-730-

6114 option 5. 

Sincerely, 

Nicor Oas Company 
Field Administration Support 
Cc:KW 

The infor1mnion r.oniained in thi!i f>·m;1il 1T1f:!isa~e and ac(:ompany ing docurnP.nt is 

intended For the c:onfideni:ial usl" of t lw rr:~r. i pj~~ni. only and i:' the property of Nicor Gas, 
an AGL J(r.sourr.es Company. If d1e n~acler or l'his C·· rn ai l 111C:!iSap,-e is not 1·hc i ntendf'!cl 

recipient. or an c::m ployt~e or age1ll rl':sponsi blc i·()r de Ii very o I' th i!; P.··n1ai I message to lhe 

inte11d~d rc:r.ipient, you nre hereby notified t l1ar any dissen1ination. distribution. copying 

or forwmding on th1~; «>mai l me:>sagr'! is strictly proh ib ited. l'i' you rec0. iVt~d this <:'!··mail in 

error. pkast: noi-ify rne immed i atc·~ I> at (800) '/30··6 I 14 oµt. th. T han k you 



. . . ' 
. (-' 

An Exf'lon Company 

9/5/17 

DEMOLITION UTILITY RELEASE 

This letter is to confirm that as of September 4. 2017 the electrical service for 
vacant building located at 1141 E Green St. Bensenville. IL is disconnected. 

Please alert me of any questions you maYi have. 

Best regards, 

Olglt~llv Jlgned bv VITO PitENO 

VITO PI CE N 0 
ON: cn•VITOPIC£NO,o•COMMONW(Al1H 

£DISON. Ou•NEW BUSINEss. 
emall• EVARISTO.PICENO@lCOMEO.COM, C• US 

O•te: 2017.06.23 IS:l0:18 ·OS'OO' 

Vito Piceno 
DCC I Field Representative 
ComEd I An Exelon Corporation 
630-705-7 439 

Page 1 


